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Questions & Answers
1. Question: What if my organization isn’t nationally focused? Can I still apply?
Answer:
i. Please refer to the FOA section on Organizational Capacity (pages 11-12), as well as the scoring criteria related to Organizational Capacity (page 26), very carefully. Awardees must be able to demonstrate national-level impact (i.e. the ability to reach a minimum of 25 states – page 11), in addition to expertise in epilepsy.
To organizations that may not have this capacity, we suggest reading the FOA section on Collaboration (pages 6-7) carefully and to consider formally partnering with other organizations.
2. Question: Do we have to address all the parts of the FOA?
Answer:
i. Yes, all Strategy and Activity sections must be addressed, per pages 5 and 26 of the FOA. They do not all have to be done simultaneously, but they must all be addressed within the five year project period. Awardees are expected to achieve the identified Short Term and Intermediate Outcomes listed in the logic model during the five year project period.
3. Question: Our organization has an idea for a different epilepsy project. Can we propose that instead?
Answer:
i. No. This funding for this project will only be awarded for activities outlined by and required in this FOA. Periodically the CDC Epilepsy Program puts out other funding opportunities as well – you can learn about them by joining our Gov Delivery newsletter. To do this, visit our website at www.cdc.gov/other/emailupdates and subscribe to the Epilepsy updates.
4. Question: What does CDC consider to be “Evidence-based Self-Management and Wellness Programs and Supports?”
Answer:
i. This term is used in the Logic Model and evaluation criteria. It is defined in the FOA glossary, at the very end. It refers to effective and promising programs that have the following characteristics:
· Addresses content and outcomes important in the management of epilepsy (such as medication adherence, stress or mood management, sleep hygiene);
· Based on theoretical approaches that enhance skills (such as self-monitoring, goal setting, problem-solving) for the adoption and maintenance of health-enhancing behavior;
· The program strategies included have been evaluated, (such as through pretest/post-test measurement or more rigorous study design with a comparison group) and shown to positively impact outcomes for people with epilepsy; and
· There is documentation of program evaluation available.
5. Question: The FOA refers to NCCDPHP’s Four Domains of Chronic Disease Prevention. What do you mean by environmental approaches or community approaches linked to clinical services?
Answer:
i. Environmental approaches refer to changes in policies and physical surroundings to make the healthy choice the easy choice. Environmental approaches can also mean changing the social environment so that communities and people are more inclusive.
ii. Community programs linked to clinical services refers to those that help patients prevent and manage their chronic diseases, with guidance from their doctor.
For more information, please see:
http://www.cdc.gov/chronicdisease/pdf/four-domains-factsheet-2015.pdf, which is also hyperlinked in the electronic version of the FOA.
6. Question: What do you mean by health system interventions or health transformation?
Answer:
i. Health system interventions refer to improvements in care that allow doctors to diagnose chronic diseases earlier and to manage them better.
ii. Health transformation refers to changes in the financing and service delivery of health care. These changes include improving the efficiency and effectiveness of health organizations and services, as well as increasing connections and collaborations among public health, health care, and other sectors.
For more information, please see:
Health System Transformation and Improvement Resources for Health Departments
7. Question: There are good examples of strong models of networks around care change and national care management processes. Is there any preference towards engagement in existing networks or building new networks?
Answer:
i. Visit CDC’s website on health transformation, which includes examples and resources of models of care and what states are doing:
Health System Transformation and Improvement Resources for Health Departments
ii. Also, it may be helpful to look at the National Association of County and City Health Officials for examples, and connect with state and local health systems to see what other public health activities they are engaged in. http://naccho.org/.
iii. You may also want to review the paper, Toward an Integrated Public Health Approach for Epilepsy in the 21st Century by Koh, et al, which touches on this issue.
8. Question: If we have an affiliated network, do we need to provide MOUs or letters of support from each one?
Answer:
i. The FOA (page 19) states, “Applicants must include letters of support, MOUs, and/or MOAs demonstrating relationships with major partners, including from each affiliated program participating in this initiative. These letters will illustrate the applicant's capacity to work nationally and in a minimum of 25 states.”
ii. If the applicant has a legally affiliated network, with existing MOUs showing relationships that span a minimum of 25 states, these may be used to demonstrate the partnership.
9. Question: Regarding Item Number 14 – Funds tracking – Do we need to submit any related documents under “other attachments,” or is that note an FYI relating to organizational capacity?
Answer:
i. No, additional documents are not required. Sub-account information will be included in the Notice of Award. See page 22 of the FOA for more information.
10. Question: Do we need to formalize all partnerships before the project period and provide letters of support? What if partnerships change or evolve over time?
Answer:
i. We understand that partnerships can change. In the application, characterize the first-year partnerships and provide letters of support demonstrating partner roles in proposed activities. As new partnerships form over years two through five, you can include new letters of support in Continuation Applications.
11. Question: The FOA states applicants need to address all three categories listed in the FOA. However, there is the potential for two awards. So, how will that work if the two awards are split at $1.6million each? Would one grantee do one section they are particularly strong in and then the grantee do the other two? And if so, would the funds be split proportionally at that point?
Answer:
i. As stated in the FOA (pages 5, 26), applicants must address all three components in their applications. The potential to fund more than one awardee does not impact this requirement.
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